

# 21-1097

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BYD COMPANY LTD.

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

VICE MEDIA LLC

Defendant-Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York (Case No. 1:20-cv-03281-AJN, Hon. Alison J. Nathan, presiding)

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

Charles J. Harder, Esq. (charder@harderllp.com)

Dilan A. Esper, Esq. (desper@harderllp.com)

HARDER LLP

100 Park Avenue, Sixteenth Floor

New York, New York 10017

(212) 799-1400

Attorneys for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    BYD HAS PLEADED ACTUAL MALICE .....	11
A. BYD is Only Required to Make a <i>Plausible Allegation</i> that VICE Published with Knowledge of the Truth or Reckless Disregard for It .....	12
B. BYD Pleaded Actual Malice Sufficiently.....	13
C. The District Court’s Analysis Is Inconsistent with the <i>Masson Case</i> .....	14
II.   BYD PLEADED A SUFFICIENT CAUSE OF ACTION WITH RESPECT TO THE BLACKLIST CLAIM .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Biro v. Condé Nast</i> , 807 F.3d 541 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	13
<i>Flamm v. American Ass’n of University Women</i> , 201 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	20
<i>Friedman v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 884 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	24
<i>Gant v. Wallingford Board of Education</i> , 69 F.3d 669 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	11
<i>Kaelin v. Globe Communications Corp.</i> , 162 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	21
<i>Kesner v. Dow Jones &amp; Co.</i> , 2021 WL 256949 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2021) .....	22
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991).....	14, 15, 16
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	13
<i>Roth v. Jennings</i> , 489 F.3d 499 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	4
<i>Schermerhorn v. Rosenberg</i> , 426 N.Y.S.2d 274 (2d Dep’t 1980).....	18, 19, 21
<i>State v. Dabney</i> , 141 P. 2d 303 (Okla. Crim. App. 1943).....	20
<i>St. Louis v. NYP Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 887255 (N.Y. Cty. Supr. Ct. Feb. 6, 2017) .....	18

*Test Masters Educational Services v. NYP Holdings, Inc.*,  
603 F. Supp. 2d 584 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....18

*United States v. Gomez*,  
877 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2017) .....23

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....3

28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....3

Rule 12(b)(6).....4, 11
